our Cable Communications segment are the programming expenses we incur to provide content to our video customers, which increased 11.5% and 10.1% in
2017 and 2016, respectively. We will continue to focus on growing our revenue, particularly in our residential high-speed Internet and video services and in
our business services, and on overall operating cost management.

Our Cable Communications segment operating margin was 40.3%, 40.2% and 40.6% in 2017, 2016 and 2015, respectively.

See Note 3 to Comcast’s consolidated financial statements for information on the impact of the adoption, effective January 1, 2018, of the new revenue
recognition accounting guidance on our Cable Communication segment revenue and operating margin.

NBCUniversal Segments Overview

2017 NBCUniversal Segments Operating Results(a)

  Revenue  Adjusted EBITDA

 (a) Charts exclude the results of NBCUniversal Headquarters, Other, and eliminations.

 42 Comcast 2017 Annual Report on Form 10-K

Table of Contents

Year ended December 31 (in millions) 2017 2016  2015
% Change

2016 to 2017
% Change

2015 to 2016

 Actual Actual  Actual
Pro Forma

Adjustments(a)
Pro Forma
Combined  Actual  Actual

Pro Forma
Combined

Revenue
Cable Networks $ 10,631 $ 10,464  $ 9,628 $ — $ 9,628  1.6 %  8.7 %
Broadcast Television 9,546 10,147  8,530 — 8,530  (5.9)  19.0
Filmed Entertainment 7,658 6,360  7,287 — 7,287  20.4  (12.7)
Theme Parks 5,443 4,946  3,339 1,052 4,391  10.0  48.2 12.7%
Headquarters, other and

eliminations (281) (324)  (322) — (322)  NM  NM
Total revenue $ 32,997 $ 31,593  $ 28,462 $ 1,052 $ 29,514  4.4 %  11.0 % 7.0%
Adjusted EBITDA

Cable Networks $ 4,076 $ 3,709  $ 3,499 $ — $ 3,499  9.9 %  6.0 %
Broadcast Television 1,253 1,320  780 — 780  (5.0)  69.1
Filmed Entertainment 1,277 697  1,234 — 1,234  83.3  (43.5)
Theme Parks 2,384 2,190  1,464 488 1,952  8.9  49.6 12.2%
Headquarters, other and

eliminations (745) (689)  (625) — (625)  NM  NM
Total Adjusted EBITDA $ 8,245 $ 7,227  $ 6,352 $ 488 $ 6,840  14.1 %  13.8 % 5.7%
(a) Pro forma adjustments are presented as if the acquisition of the 51% interest of Universal Studios Japan occurred on January 1, 2014. Pro forma information does not include

adjustments for transaction-related costs, costs related to integration activities, or cost savings or synergies that have been or may be achieved by the combined businesses. The pro
forma amounts are primarily based on historical results of operations, adjusted for the allocation of purchase price, and are not necessarily indicative of what our results would have
been had we operated Universal Studios Japan since January 1, 2014, nor of our future results.